

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

KEVIN L. DOUGHERTY, Individually)	Civ. No. 2:16-cv-10089-AJT-RSW
and on Behalf of All Others Similarly)	
Situated,)	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
Plaintiff,)	CLASS REPRESENTATIVES’
vs.)	MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL
ESPERION THERAPEUTICS, INC., et)	OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT
al.,)	AND APPROVAL OF PLAN OF
Defendants.)	ALLOCATION
_____)	

Lead Plaintiffs Ronald E. Wallace and Walter J. Minett (“Lead Plaintiffs” or “Class Representatives”) respectfully move the Court for final approval of the Settlement and approval of the Plan of Allocation. The terms and conditions of the Settlement are set forth in the Stipulation of Settlement (the “Stipulation”) (ECF No. 211).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
III. THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL	4
A. Legal Standards for Final Approval of Class Action Settlement.....	4
B. The Rule 23 and Sixth Circuit Factors Support Approval.....	6
1. The Class Was Adequately Represented	6
2. The Absence of Fraud or Collusion Favors Approval.....	8
3. The Relief Provided to the Class Is Adequate	9
4. The Stage of Proceedings and Amount of Discovery Engaged in By the Parties Supports Approval	14
5. Class Counsel and Lead Plaintiffs Endorse the Settlement.....	16
6. The Reaction of the Class Supports Final Approval	17
7. Public Interest Favors Approval of the Settlement.....	17
8. Other Rule 23(e)(2) Factors Support Final Approval.....	18
IV. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE	20
V. THE NOTICE OF SETTLEMENT SATISFIES RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS REQUIREMENTS.....	21
VI. CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Arledge v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.,
 No. 3:16-cv-386-WHR, 2018 WL 5023950
 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 17, 2018).....9

Armstrong v. Gallia Metro. Hous. Auth.,
 No. 2:98-CV-373, 2001 WL 1842452
 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 23, 2001) 16

Bartell v. LTF Club Operations Co.,
 No. 2:14-cv-401, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 229682
 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 7, 2020)..... 13

Brotherton v. Cleveland,
 141 F. Supp. 2d 894 (S.D. Ohio 2001)..... 17

Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.,
 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....6

Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.,
 No. 15-90038, 2015 WL 10714013
 (5th Cir. Nov. 4, 2015)..... 12

Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.,
 No. 3:02-cv-1152-M, 2018 WL 1942227
 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2018).....20

Glickenhous & Co. v. Household Int’l, Inc.,
 787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015) 12

Granada Invs., Inc. v. DWG Corp.,
 962 F.2d 1203 (6th Cir. 1992)6

Hefler v. Wells Fargo & Co.,
 No. 16-cv-05479-JST, 2018 WL 6619983
 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2018).....5

Page

In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 07-61542-CIV, 2011 WL 1585605
 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011),
aff'd sub nom. Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.,
 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012) 12

In re Broadwing, Inc.,
 252 F.R.D. 369 (S.D. Ohio 2006)..... 18

In re Delphi Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.,
 248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008) 10

In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 08-MDL-01952, 2011 WL 6209188
 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 13, 2011)..... 8, 20, 21

In re Polaroid ERISA Litig.,
 240 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 7

In re Prandin Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 2:10-cv-12141-AC-DAS, 2015 WL 1396473
 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 20, 2015)..... 10

In re Se. Milk Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 2:08-MD-1000, 2013 WL 2155379
 (E.D. Tenn. May 17, 2013)..... 17

In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.,
 765 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2011),
aff'd, 838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 12

In re Xcel Energy, Inc., Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.,
 364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005)..... 12

IUE-CWA v. GMC,
 238 F.R.D. 583 (E.D. Mich. 2006) 16

Karpik v. Huntington Bancshares Inc.,
 No. 2:17-cv-1153, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38641
 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 18, 2021)..... 8, 9, 11, 17

Page

New England Health Care Emps. Pension Fund v. Fruit of the Loom, Inc.,
 234 F.R.D. 627 (W.D. Ky. 2006),
aff'd sub nom. Fidel v. Farley,
 534 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2008)10

New York State Tchrs.' Ret. Sys. v. GMC,
 315 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Mich. 2016),
aff'd sub nom. Marro v. New York State Tchrs'. Ret. Sys.
 No. 16-1821, 2017 WL 6398014 (6th Cir. 2017).*passim*

Poplar Creek Dev. Co. v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.,
 636 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2011)11, 17

Robbins v. Koger Props. Inc.,
 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)12

Robinson v. Shelby Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
 566 F.3d 642 (6th Cir. 2009)4

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....18

UAW v. GMC,
 497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007)*passim*

Whitford v. First Nationwide Bank,
 147 F.R.D. 135 (W.D. Ky. 1992)6, 18

Young v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
 693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012)7

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C.
 §78u-4(a)(4)1, 20
 §78u-4(a)(7)22, 23

Page

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 23*passim*
Rule 23(a).....23
Rule 23(b)(3).....23
Rule 23(c)(2)(B).....21, 22, 23
Rule 23(e).....1, 5
Rule 23(e)(1)(B).....21
Rule 23(e)(2).....4, 5, 18
Rule 23(e)(2)(A)6
Rule 23(e)(2)(B).....8
Rule 23(e)(2)(C).....9
Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii).....18
Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iii)18
Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iv).....18
Rule 23(e)(2)(D)18
Rule 23(e)(3).....5

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Laarni T. Bulan & Laura E. Simmons,
*Cornerstone Research: Securities Class Action Settlements:
2020 Review and Analysis (2021)*.....14
